预训练增强的代码克隆检测技术
*
冷林珊 1,    刘    爽 2,    田承霖 2,    窦淑洁 2,    王    赞 1,2,    张梅山 1
1(天津大学 新媒体与传播学院, 天津 300072)
2(天津大学 智能与计算学部, 天津 300350)
通信作者: 刘爽, E-mail: Shuang.liu@tju.edu.cn
摘　要: 代码克隆检测是软件工程领域的一项重要任务, 对于语义相似但语法差距较大的四型代码克隆的检测尤
为困难. 基于深度学习的方法在四型代码克隆的检测上已经取得了较好的效果, 但是使用人工标注的代码克隆对

我们将 Github中的项目按照其所获得的 Star数量进行排序, 并获取前 329个项目的代码, 从而确保我们所获得的
数据集是高质量的.
5   总结与展望
在本文中, 我们研究了低资源设置下的代码克隆检测. 我们提出了两种预训练策略来增强代码表示, (1)使用
token嵌入的子词丰富, (2)对从 token组合到代码片段的函数名预测. 使用增强代码表示, 我们可以用最小的训练
语料库训练出一个强大的代码克隆检测模型. 在 BigCloneBench和 OJClone数据集上的实验结果表明, 我们提出
的两种策略对Ⅳ型代码克隆的检测是有效的, 同时性能上有所提升. 我们的模型只用极少个训练实例 (BCB 上
100个克隆对和 100个非克隆对, OJClone上 200个克隆对和 200个非克隆对)可以达到, 甚至胜过以前使用数百
万个训练实例的监督模型的效果, 使用更少的数据进行训练可以减少人力物力的消耗. 本文采用的是轻量级、针
对性的预训练方法, 与大规模预训练模型 CodeBERT的对比显示, 我们的方法取得了更优的效果.
References:
Chen QY, Li SP, Yan M, Xia X. Code clone detection: A literature review. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2019, 30(4): 962–980[1]
1770  软件学报  2022年第 33卷第 5期
(in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5711.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005711]
Vislavski T, Rakić G, Cardozo N, Budimac Z. LICCA: A tool for cross-language clone detection. In: Proc. of the 25th IEEE Int’l Conf.
on  Software  Analysis,  Evolution  and  Reengineering  (SANER).  Campobasso:  IEEE,  2018.  512 –516.  [doi:  10.1109/SANER.2018.
8330250]
[2]
Baker  BS.  On  finding  duplication  and  near-duplication  in  large  software  systems.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2nd  Working  Conf.  on  Reverse
Engineering. Toronto: IEEE, 1995. 86–95. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.1995.514697]
[3]
Ducasse S, Rieger M, Demeyer S. A language independent approach for detecting duplicated code. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Software  Maintenance-1999  (ICSM ’99).  Software  Maintenance  for  Business  Change  (Cat.  No.  99CB36360).  Oxford:  IEEE,  1999.
109–118. [doi: 10.1109/ICSM.1999.792593]
[4]
Baxter ID, Yahin A, Moura L, Sant’Anna M, Bier L. Clone detection using abstract syntax trees. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software
Maintenance (Cat. No. 98CB36272). Bethesda: IEEE, 1998. 368–377. [doi: 10.1109/ICSM.1998.738528]
[5]
Bellon  S,  Koschke  R,  Antoniol  G,  Krinke  J,  Merlo  E.  Comparison  and  evaluation  of  clone  detection  tools.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Software
Engineering, 2007, 33(9): 577–591. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2007.70725]
[6]
Svajlenko J, Islam JF, Keivanloo I, Roy CK, Mia MM. Towards a big data curated benchmark of inter-project code clones. In: Proc. of
the 2014 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance and Evolution. Victoria: IEEE, 2014. 476–480. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2014.77]
[7]
Milea NA, Jiang LX, Khoo SC. Vector abstraction and concretization for scalable detection of refactorings. In: Proc. of the 22nd ACM
SIGSOFT Int’l Symp. on Foundations of Software Engineering. Hong Kong: ACM, 2014. 86–97. [doi: 10.1145/2635868.2635926]
[8]
Wei  HH,  Li  M.  Supervised  deep  features  for  software  functional  clone  detection  by  exploiting  lexical  and  syntactical  information  in
source code. In: Proc. of the 26th Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. Melbourne: AAAI Press, 2017. 3034–3040.
[9]
Yu H, Lam W, Chen L, Li G, Xie T, Wang QX. Neural detection of semantic code clones via tree-based convolution.  In:  Proc.  of the
IEEE/ACM 27th Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension (ICPC). Montreal: IEEE, 2019. 70–80. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2019.00021]
[10]
Zhang YY, Li M. Find me if  you can: Deep software clone detection by exploiting the contest between the plagiarist  and the detector.
Proc. of the AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence, 2019, 33(1): 5813–5820. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v33i01.33015813]
[11]
Kamiya T, Kusumoto S, Inoue K. CCFinder: A multilinguistic token-based code clone detection system for large scale source code. IEEE
Trans. on Software Engineering, 2002, 28(7): 654–670. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2002.1019480]
[12]
Jiang LX, Misherghi G, Su ZD, Glondu S. DECKARD: Scalable and accurate tree-based detection of code clones. In: Proc. of the 29th
Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE’07). Minneapolis: IEEE, 2007. 96–105. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2007.30]
[13]
Roy CK, Cordy JR. NICAD: Accurate detection of near-miss intentional clones using flexible pretty-printing and code normalization. In:
Proc. of the 16th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension. Amsterdam: IEEE, 2008. 172–181. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2008.41]
[14]
Wang PC, Svajlenko J, Wu YZ, Xu Y, Roy CK. CCAligner: A token based large-gap clone detector. In: Proc. of the 40th Int’l Conf. on
Software Engineering. Gothenburg, ACM, 2018. 1066–1077. [doi: 10.1145/3180155.3180179]
[15]
Saini V, Farmahinifarahani F, Lu YD, Baldi P, Lopes CV. Oreo: Detection of clones in the twilight zone. In: Proc. of the 26th ACM Joint
Meeting  on  European  Software  Engineering  Conf.  and  Symp.  on  the  Foundations  of  Software  Engineering.  Lake  Buena:  ACM, 2018.
354–365. [doi: 10.1145/3236024.3236026]
[16]
White  M,  Tufano  M,  Vendome  C,  Poshyvanyk  D.  Deep  learning  code  fragments  for  code  clone  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the  31st
IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering (ASE). Singapore: IEEE, 2016. 87–98.
[17]
Li LQ, Feng H, Zhuang WJ, Meng N, Ryder B. CCLearner: A deep learning-based clone detection approach. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance and Evolution (ICSME). Shanghai: IEEE, 2017. 249–260. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2017.46]
[18]
Gao Y, Wang Z, Liu S, Yang L, Sang W, Cai YF. TECCD: A tree embedding approach for code clone detection. In: Proc. of the 2019
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance and Evolution (ICSME). Cleveland: IEEE, 2019. 145–156. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2019.00025]
[19]
Mou LL, Li G, Zhang L, Wang T, Jin Z. Convolutional neural networks over tree structures for programming language processing. In:
Proc. of the 30th AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. Phoenix: AAAI, 2016. 1287–1293.
[20]

Liu C, Chen C, Han JW, Yu PS. GPLAG: Detection of software plagiarism by program dependence graph analysis. In: Proc. of the 12th
ACM SIGKDD Int ’l  Conf.  on  Knowledge  Discovery  and  Data  Mining.  Philadelphia:  ACM,  2006.  872–881.  [doi:  10.1145/1150402.
1150522]
[25]
Büch L, Andrzejak A. Learning-based recursive aggregation of abstract syntax trees for code clone detection. In: Proc. of the 26th IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering (SANER). Hangzhou: IEEE, 2019. 95–104. [doi: 10.1109/SANER.2019.
8668039]
[26]
Svajlenko  J,  Roy  CK.  Fast  and  flexible  large-scale  clone  detection  with  CloneWorks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  39th  IEEE/ACM Int ’l  Conf.  on
Software Engineering Companion (ICSE-C). Buenos Aires: IEEE, 2017. 27–30. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE-C.2017.3]
[27]
Sudhamani M, Rangarajan L. Code clone detection based on order and content of control statements. In: Proc. of the 2nd Int’l Conf. on
Contemporary Computing and Informatics (IC3I). Greater Noida: IEEE, 2016. 59–64. [doi: 10.1109/IC3I.2016.7917935]
[28]
Haque SMF, Srikanth V, Reddy ES. Generic code cloning method for detection of clone code in software development. In: Proc. of the
2016 Int’l Conf. on Data Mining and Advanced Computing (SAPIENCE). Ernakulam: IEEE, 2016. 335–339. [doi: 10.1109/SAPIENCE.
2016.7684149]
[29]
Ragkhitwetsagul C, Krinke J, Marnette B. A picture is worth a thousand words: Code clone detection based on image similarity. In: Proc.
of the 12th IEEE Int’l Workshop on Software Clones (IWSC). Campobasso: IEEE, 2018. 44–50. [doi: 10.1109/IWSC.2018.8327318]
[30]
Sudhamani M, Rangarajan L. Structural similarity detection using structure of control statements. Procedia Computer Science, 2015, 46:
892–899. [doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2015.02.159]
[31]
Yuki Y, Higo Y, Kusumoto S. A technique to detect multi-grained code clones. In: Proc. of the 11th IEEE Int’l Workshop on Software
Clones (IWSC). Klagenfurt: IEEE, 2017. 1–7. [doi: 10.1109/IWSC.2017.7880510]
[32]
Semura Y, Yoshida N, Choi E, Inoue K. CCFinderSW: Clone detection tool with flexible multilingual tokenization. In: Proc. of the 24th
Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. (APSEC). Nanjing: IEEE, 2017. 654–659. [doi: 10.1109/APSEC.2017.80]
[33]
Chen L, Ye W, Zhang SK. Capturing source code semantics via tree-based convolution over API-enhanced AST. In:  Proc.  of the 16th
ACM Int’l Conf. on Computing Frontiers. Alghero: ACM, 2019. 174–182. [doi: 10.1145/3310273.3321560]
[34]
Yang YM, Ren ZL, Chen X, Jiang H. Structural function based code clone detection using a new hybrid technique. In: Proc. of the IEEE
42nd Annual Computer Software and Applications Conf. (COMPSAC). Tokyo: IEEE, 2018. 286–291. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSAC.2018.
00045]
[35]
Word2Vec embeddings. https://radimrehurek.com/gensim/models/word2vec.html[36]
Tai  KS,  Socher  R,  Manning  CD.  Improved  semantic  representations  from  tree-structured  long  short-term  memory  networks.  arXiv:
1503.00075, 2015.
[37]
Zhang J, Wang X, Zhang HY, Sun HL, Wang KX, Liu XD. A novel neural source code representation based on abstract syntax tree. In:
Proc.  of  the  41st  IEEE/ACM Int ’l  Conf.  on  Software  Engineering (ICSE).  Montreal:  IEEE,  2019.  783–794.  [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2019.
00086]
[38]
Wang WH, Li G, Ma B, Xia X, Jin Z. Detecting code clones with graph neural network and flow-augmented abstract syntax tree. In: Proc.
of the 27th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering (SANER). London: IEEE, 2020. 261–271. [doi: 10.1109/
SANER48275.2020.9054857]
[39]
Zeng J, Ben KR, Zhang X, Li XW, Zhou Q. Code clone detection based on program vector tree. Journal of Frontiers of Computer Science
& Technology, 2020, 14(10): 1656–1669 [doi: 10.3778/j.issn.1673-9418.1910019]
[40]
Zou Y, Ban BH, Xue YX, Xu Y. CCGraph: A PDG-based code clone detector with approximate graph matching. In: Proc. of the 35th
IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering (ASE). Melbourne: IEEE, 2020. 931–942.
[41]
Feng CH, Wang T, Yu Y, Zhang Y, Zhang YZ, Wang HM. Sia-RAE: A siamese network based on recursive AutoEncoder for effective
clone detection. In: Proc. of the 27th Asia-Pacific Software Engineering Conf. (APSEC). Singapore: IEEE, 2020. 238–246. [doi: 10.1109/
APSEC51365.2020.00032]
[42]
Yuan Y, Kong WQ, Hou G, Hu Y, Watanabe M, Fukuda A. From local to global semantic clone detection. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l Conf.
on Dependable Systems and Their Applications (DSA). Harbin: IEEE, 2020. 13–24. [doi: 10.1109/DSA.2019.00012]
[43]
Feng ZY, Guo DY, Tang DY, Duan N, Feng XC, Gong M, Shou LJ, Qin B, Liu T, Jiang DX, Zhou M. CodeBERT: A pre-trained model
for programming and natural languages. arXiv: 2002.08155, 2020.
[44]
Bui  NDQ,  Yu  YJ,  Jiang  LX.  InferCode:  Self-supervised  learning  of  code  representations  by  predicting  subtrees.  In:  Proc.  of  the  43rd
IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Madrid: IEEE, 2021. 1186–1197. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE43902.2021.00109]
[45]
Alon U, Zilberstein M, Levy O, Yahav E. Code2vec: Learning distributed representations of code. Proc. of the ACM on Programming
Languages, 2019, 3: 40. [doi: 10.1145/3290353]
[46]